
Proceedings of the Woman’s Paro­
chial and Missionary Society

(The Woman’s Parochial and Missionary Society in its mission­
ary capacity is the Montana branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary to the 
Board of Missions.)

June 18, 1913.
The tenth annual meeting of the  Woman’s Parochial and Mis­

sionary Society of the Diocese of Montana was held in St. Luke’s 
church, Billings. The meeting opened with a celebration of the Holy 
Communion a t 9:30 a. m. by Bishop Brewer, assisted by the Rev. 
Royal K. Tucker of Red Lodge and the Rev. C. P. Burnett of Liv­
ingston, who also preached the sermon.

The business meeting was called to order, after the service by 
the president, Mrs. F. J  .Mynard of Great Falls. The president ap­
pointed as the  committee on credentials, the secretary, Mrs. H. S. 
Gatley and Mrs. G. G. Bennett The committee reported the follow­
ing parishes and missions represented and their delegates responded 
to the roll call: ,
Anaconda, Mrs E. B. Catlin and Mrs. J. L. Craig. X  
Bear Creek, Mrs. Lelah McDonald.
Belt, Mrs. W. W. Conner, x"
Big Timber, Mrs. T. C. McCalFand Miss May Nicholson.
Billings, Mrs. J. P. Anshutz, Mrs. J. G. S herm anand  Mrs. I. D. O’Don­

nell.
Bozeman, Mrs. B. A. Conard, Mrs. F . M. Brown and Mrs. William 

Elliott. y '
Butte, Mrs. H. W. W inchester, Mrs. J .  H . Steienborn and Mrs.

W . C. Messias.
Deer Lodge, Mrs. William Douglass/''"
Dillon, Mrs. Kate Poindexter. \
Glendive, Mrs. D. R. M eacrand Mrs. Bert Koons.
Great Falls, Mrs. F. J. Mynard, Miss Theodora Maclay and Miss / \  

Gladys Barratt.
Hamilton, Mrs. J. W. Heyward.—
Havre, Miss Helen W ithers.^___
Helena, Mrs. H. G. McIntyre. XT
Joliet, Mrs. H arry Duffield. l _
Kalispell, Mrs. W. W. Noffsinger. ^_
Lewistown, Mrs. George Hirst,^-Mrs. C. O. Wallin, and Mrs. J . M. 

Vrooman. ^
Livingston, Mrs. W . H. Pethybridg^TM rs. J .  E . Swindlehurst and 

Mrs. S.- F . W ay.
Madison Valley, Mrs. Jeffers.
Miles City, Mrs. W . S. W . Raymond. ^
Missoula, Mrs. Jk S. B. Clements, Mrs. Levi W ithee and Mrs. H . E . 

Day. x
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V

Red Lodge, Mrs. William Freaks, Miss Elizabeth Cavenaugh and 
Mrs. Gunnar Winegard. Total 41.

The annual report of the Secretary was read showing $15,995.99 
raised for parochial purposes and $2,458.38 for missionary purposes, 
making a total of $18,454.37 raised by the women of the Diocese for 
the year ending May 31, 1913.

The treasurer read her annual report which showed the balance 
on hand June 1912 to be $104.2«j and the receipts for the year $1239.52. 
The amount paid out was $832.75 leaving a balance on hand of $511.

The president called for the report of the committee appointed 
to  ask the Board of Missions to send Miss Lindley to the conven­
tion of the diocese to conduct mission study classes. The committee 
reported th a t the Board had consented to send Miss Lindley, and 'ihe 
officers had sent a circular le tte r to each parish and mission in the 
diocese, notifying the women that Miss Lindley would be present to 
conduct such classes. The committee also reported tha t Miss Lindley 
had been present a t the convention and conducted the mission study 
classes on Monday and Tuesday, morning and afternoon, iio the great 
pleasure and profit of the delegates.

Mrs. Moore reported for the Alaska box, th a t fifteen parishes 
and missions had contributed to it, and tha t a bale had been sent 
to Alaska, valued a t $3385.40.

Mrs. Craig reported for the United Offering that there was 
$94.48 on hand June 1912, and $378.42 had been received during the 
year, making a balance on hand of $472.90.

A motion was made by Mrs. Moore to  add the balance of the 
contingent fund, $21.10 to  the United Offering. Carried.

Mrs. B. A. Conard of Bozeman, who had been appointed diocesan 
secretary to increase the  subscriptions to the Spirit of Missions, 
spoke of her work and urged tha t all new subscriptions be sent 
through her.

Mrs. Lillian B. Cain, diocesan secretary of the Daughters of 
the King, reported th a t there were three chapters in the diocese, 
one in Great Falls and a senior and junior chapter in Butte, with 
a total of 46 members.

The president announced th a t the election of five delegates and 
five alternates to the Triennial Meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary, 
to be held in New York in October, would take place in the afternoon. 
Mrs. Messias moved th a t the delegates be elected by ballot and tha t 
the election be made the order of the day a t 1:30 p. m. Carried.

The Bishop then suggested tha t a committee be appointed to 
present nominations a t the afternoon meeting. It was so ordered 
and the president appointed Mrs. J. G. Sherman of Billings, Mrs. 
J. S. B. Clements of Missoula, Miss Nicholson of Big Timber and 
Mrs. J .  W. Heyward of Hamilton.

Noonday prayers for missions were then read by the Rev. Mr. 
H irst of Lewistown.

Pledges for diocesan missions were made as follows: Anaconda 
$35; Bear Creek $5; Belt $10; Big Timber $10; Billings $50; Bozeman 
$60; Butte, St. John’s $400; Deer Lodge $15; Dillon $35; Glendive 
$15; Great Falls $75; Hamilton $20; Helena $100; Joliet $5; Kalis- 
pell $25; Livingston $35; MacDonald Creek $5; Madison Valley $15; 
Miles City $5; Missoula $50; Philipsburg $12.50; Red Lodge $20; 
Townsend $15; Virginia City $15; Total $1032.50.

Mrs. H. G. McIntyre of Helena reported tha t many boxes for
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TWENTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT. 3

St. P eter’s Hospital, Helena, had been received from parishes and 
missions in the diocese.

Mrs. Conner spoke on the work of the Little Helpers.
The diocese secretary of the Junior Auxiliary not being pres­

ent, Miss Lindley spoke on the work, anu Mrs. Gatley spoke of the 
work of the Juniors in Missoula. The Rev. W. A. Atkinson of Detroit 
-also addressed the meeting.

Recess was then taken until 1:30 p. m.

AFTERNOON SESSION.

The meeting was called to order by the president and Hymn 672 
was sung.

The committee on nominations of delegates to the Triennial Meet­
ing of the Woman’s Auxiliary reported as follows:

For delegates : Mrs. F. J. Mynard, Miss Helen W ithers, Mrs.
J .  H. Longmaid, Mrs. J . P . Anshutz and Mrs. G. W. Noffsinger. 
For alternates: Mrs D. R. Mead, Mrs. W . W. Conner, Mrs. W . C. 
Messias, Mrs. William Douglass and Mrs, Clara McKenzie.

The Secretary, on motion of Mrs. Messias, cast one ballot for 
the names submitted by the committee, for delegates and alternates.

The Secretary then read a letter from Miss Julia C'. Emery, the 
general secretary of the Womans Auxiliary.

The president then read her annual address as follows:

PRESIDENT’S ANNUAL ADDRESS.

While it is a very great privilege and pleasure for me to be 
with you today as your presiding officer it is with very deep regret 
which I am sure is also in the hearts of you allthat it has seemed 
wise for Mrs. Hooker to withdraw from active work in this organ­
ization. My regret is the deeper because a t this time there has 
been made possible the fulfillment of one of her long cherished 
plans in the coming to us of an expert in the line of mission study 
to instruct us in methods and to inspire us. to action. She has been 
a faithful worker and leader for years. W e still have her prayers. 
She is still our counsellor and friend. I heartily endorse the Bishop’s 
suggestion tha t she be made honorary president of the Woman’s 
Parochial and Missionary Society.

When our hearts are filled with the thought of temporary losses 
we often forget great blessings still vouchsafed us and I should 
like this body to rise now as an expression of thankful appreciation 
of the twenty years continuous loving and faithful service "of Mrs. 
Clinton H. Moore as treasurer of this organization.

I wish to bring before your minds this • afternoon the great 
opportunities which it seems to me are now opening up to the women 
of the church. In the past years much dependence has been placed 
upon women for u,he lifting of many of the heavy financial burdens 
connected with church life. These burdens we have courageously 
lifted a t a great expense of time, strength and anxiety. Gradually 
during the past decade things have been changing until now it seems 
a new era of Christian giving has developed, by bringing a sense 
of individual responsibility to every member of the church is bring­
ing also a fairer and better way and more in accord with scriptural 
injunction. The Woman’s Auxiliary to the Board of Missions has 
been urged by the  board of missions, and we of Montana by our
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4 WOMAN’S PROCEEDINGS.

bishop, to aid in this great movement. We certainly feel strongly 
in accord with it and lend our energies willingly in its interest. The 
problem we m ust be ready to meet is th a t of conservation and re­
direction of the energy so released, lest it run off into secular and 
unworthy activities.

“When financial responsibility ceases to  be our greatest motive 
for organization, a vision comes to me of more intelligent under­
standing of the church and its  purpose; a greater spirituality shown 
in closer attention to religious duties and more attention given to 
the needs of the young and inexperienced in our parishes. I see 
Sunday schools equipped with more competent teachers. I see more 
organized branches of the  Woman’s auxiliary giving themselves 
gladly to the solving of problems of the imissionary cause. I see 
more chapters of the “Daughters of the King” and a consequent enlarged 
body of devoted young women praying and working for the extension 
of the kingdom among young women.

I see in our larger cities branches of 'the Girls’ Friendly Society 
caring for the social and religious needs of the working girls in our 
midst. I hope to see such provisions for the social needs of our 
young people as will furnish wholesome recreation and entertain­
ment under the auspices of the church and help them to form their 
closest friendships and relations within the bounds of our own house­
hold.

In closing let me express to  you the satisfaction your officers 
feel a t the response to their appeal for full attendance a t this con­
vention and active cooperation in the work Miss Lindley came so 
far to  give us.

We have had a larger attendance than ever before and we have 
all certainly been repaid for any effort which has been made by us.

It was moved and seconded th a t a rising vote of thanks be given 
to Mrs. Clinton H. Moore in recognition of twenty years of faithful 
service as treasurer of the Woman’s Auxiliary of the diocese. Carried.

It was movedand seconded tha t Mrs. S. D. Hooker be made hon­
orary president of the diocesan branch. Carried.

Miss Grace Lindley then gave an hour of Bible study on the 
Gospel according to St. Matthew which was most interesting and 
instructive.

Hymn 485 was then sung after which Mrs. W. A. Atkinson of 
Detroit gave an interesting address on Missions in the Sunday school.

The president then called on the Rev. William S. W atson of 
Dillon to address the meeting and he responded with an inspiring 
talk.

The following resolution was offered by Mrs. W. W. Conner: 
Resolved, That the members of the Woman’s Parochial and Mis­
sionary Society of the diocese of Montana extend their hearty thanks 
to Mr. and Mrs. Anshutz, the ladies of the guilds and all members 
of this parish for their kind hospitality and entertainm ent so gen­
erously offered. Carried.

The following resolution was also offered by Mrs. W. W. Conner: 
Resolved, that a rising vote of thanks be expressed to  the  Board 
of Missions for sending Miss Lindley to this annual meeting, and also 
to Miss Lindley for the splendid inspiration she has been to us all 
during the meetings of this convention, and th a t we further thank 
her for the personal sacrifice she has made in coming so far to 
encourage us in missionary work and missionary study. Carried.

It was moved by Miss W ithers tha t the proceedings of this an-
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TWENTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT. 5

nual meeting be printed in the Journal, and that five hundred copies 
be sent the secretary for distribution among the different parishes 
and missions. Carried.

The minutes of the meeting were then read and approved, and 
the meeting closed with the singing of the doxology.

MRS. FLOYD J. MYNARD, President. 
MRS. H. S. GATLEY, Secretary.

TW ENTY-EIGHTH ANNUAL REPORT OF THE WOMAN’S 

PAROCHIAL AND MISSIONARY SOCIETY.

PARISHES:

St. Mark’s Guild
St. Mark’s, Anaconda.

Parochial Purposes
Last payment on rectory d e b t . . ........... ........... $259.75
Sidewalk ...........   90.00
Painting ....................................................................... 25.00
Chairs .........    9.25

Total $384.00

$ 35.00 
34.10

$ 69.10

Parochial Purposes
Flowers , ............................... ................................ $ 8.75
Laundérin s  , , , .  .......... r . . . . . 11.10
A ltar Linon , . , ............ 4.10
Materials , , r .......................... 13.35

Total ................................... ................................ $ 37.30

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan Missions ........................•
St. P eter’s H o sp ita l........................

Total ................................. —  •
. .  St. Agnes’ Guild

Missionary Purposes
Alaska Box .......................................................................... . IS 00

Total parochial ................................. • *.......... $431
Tc*al missionary ............................................... . S2 10

Total for Anaconda ......................................... $503.40

St. Luke’s Billings
St. Luke’s Parish Guild

Parochial Purposes
Paid on Guild Hall d e b t ............................ ............$200.00
Decorating interior church .............................. . • 125.00
E aster o ffe rin g .................................................. 25.00
S u n d rie s ......................... *......................................... * 10.00
Cleaning and varnishing church .......................... 50.00
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6 WOMAN’S PROCEEDINGS.

General furnishings .................................................  50.00

Tota l ....................................................................... $460.00
Missionary box to Rev. J. J. Bowker ......................................$ 75.00

St. Luke’s Chancel Guild

Parochial Purposes
Cassocks .................................................................... <t 14.00
Chancel c u r ta in .........................................................  9.00
E aster offering ........................................................... 10.00
Cash for Organ fund ............................   70.00

Total .......... ................. ...................; . . . . . ......... $103.00
Junior Guild

Parochial Purposes
Payment toward c a r p e t ...........................................$ 40.00
E aster offering .........................................................  5.00
Flowers ...................- ............... ................................  5.00

Total .......... . . . . . ................................................$ 50.00
Total parochial .................................................... $614.00
Total missionary ................................................  75.00

Total for B illin g s ...... ...........  $688.00

St. James’, Bozeman
St. Jam es’ Guild

Parochial Purposes
Organist. .,  . ............................. .................................. $ 62.50
Choir director and m u s ic .......................................  354.20
jrarish expenses ....................................................  188.01
Flowers .................................................................... ... 15.45

Total .........................    .$621.16

Missionary Purposes
St. P eter’s Hospital ................................................ $ 10.00
Diocesan Missions .......    60.00
Alaska box ....................................    10.00
Bishop’s scholarship ...............................................  5 .00

Total .......................................... $ 85.00

Total for B ozem an ..............................................$706.16

St. John’s, Butte
St. John’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Flowers ...................    $55.00
Laundering ...................    32.35
Machine .......   24.00
Christmas tree ..............................................   100.00
Hardwood floor fund ...............................................  75.00

Total .......................................................... .........$286.35
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Rector’s Aid
Parochial Purposes

Reception to rector and wife ................................ $ 10.00
Christmas gift ......................     8.50
Flowers . . ............................. . . ........... ............. . . . .  13.75
Vases (Memorial to Mr. Smith) — .................. ,. 26.00
E aster offering .............................................   12.00
Delegates expenses ...................................... . .........  15.00
Rector for church purposes .................................... 40.00
Episcopate fund ......................................    25.00

Total .......... ............... ........................ .................$150.25
Missionary Purposes

St. P eter’s Hospital (box) ............................. ...............................$12.65
Alaska b o x ....................................... .................................................... • • 4.00

Total .................. .............. | ............................ . . . . : ...................$16.65

Woman’s Auxiliary
Parochial Purposes

Prayer leaflets ........................................................ $ 1-00
Postage, etc.  ........ ..................................................  5.00
Delegate’s expenses............ .. ........................ .. • 14.20

Total .............. ..-.................................................. $20.00

Missionary Purposes
Bishop’s scholarship ...................................................................... $ 5.00
Diocesan missions ................................................................... 30.00
United O ffe rin g ................................................................................  52.00
Miss Emery’s g i f t . . . .  ..................... ............. ...  5.00
Alaska box .. .................. .............................................................  39.00

•Total .................. ..........................................................................$132.30

M others’ Guild
Parochial Purposes

Building fund .......................................  ..$100.00
Vestment case .................   81.85
Mr. Smith and family .................    21.00
E aster offering ......................................................   10.00
Episcopate fund ......................................................   10.00

T o ta l ...................................................................... $222.85

Senior Daughters of the King.
Parochial Purposes

Mrs. Smith ............ .................................................. $ 10.00
Delegate’s expenses ........................................... *.. 15.00
Flowers ........ ......................................... . ................... 1.85
Episcopate fund ........................................................  26.70

Total ................................................... . . . . . . . $  52.55

Missionary Purposes
Missionary in China .. ......................5.00
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Junior Daughters of the King
Parochial Purposes

St. John’s Guild .......................................................$24.35
Mrs. S m ith .................................................................. 5.00
Episcopate fund. .................. ................................. 5. .00

Total ...................................................................$ 34.35

Total parochial ......................................................$766.35
Total missionary ............................ .................. 153.95

Total for St. John’s, B u t t e .............................. $920.30

St. James’, Dillon.
St. Jam es’ Guild.

Parochial Purposes
Heating and lighting......  ............ ..........  ............$259.95
Insurance ................................................................  165.00
Organist and sexton salaries ................................  122.30
Improvement and repairs ...................................... 356.25
Sundries .......................................................................  45.60

Total .................................................................... $945.10

Woman’s Auxiliary
Missionary Purposes

Bishop’s missionary ........................................................................ $ 35.00
Bishops scholarship .....................   5.00
Dillon African sch o la rsh ip .......................................   25.00
United offering ..........................................................................  9-05
Miss Emery’s gift ............................................................................ 5.00
St. P eter’s Hospital ..................................................     18.00

Total 97.05

Total parochial ................................................... $ 945.10
Total missionary .................................................  97.05

Total for Dillon $1042.15

Church of the Incarnation, Great Falls.

Woman’s Guild and Auxiliary
Parochial Purposes

Debt on church building ........................................ $150.00
Choir Capes .............................................................  11.50
Spirit of Missions .................................................... 1.00

$21,473.22

Total $162.50

Missionary Purposes
Bishop’s missionary ........ ..................... .................... ...................$ 25.00
St. P eter’s Hospital (b o x ) .................................. ........................... 20.00
Alaska box .......................................................................................  25.00

Total $ 70.00
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St. M argaret’s Chapter
Parochial Purposes

Interest on Church debt ....................................... $625.33

St. George’s Chapter
Parochial Purposes

Church hym nals..........................................................$ 23.00

St. Agnes Chapter
Missionary Purposes

Diocesan missions ...................................................................... $ 45.00
St. P eter’s H o s p ita l ...... ..........................      10.00
United Offering ............................................................................... 1.00

Total ................. ..........................................................................$ 56.00

D aughters' of the King
Parochial Purposes

Flowers and Christmas greens ..............................$100.00

Missionary Purposes
Daughters of the King missionary ................ .............................$ 1.75

Total for parochial purposes ........................... $910.83
Total for missionary purposes .........................  127.75

Total for Great F a l l s ........................................ $1038.58

St. Peter’s, Helena
Woman’s Auxiliary

Parochial Purposes
Flowers ............................... ................. ...................$ 27.50
M aterials ..................................................................  24 50
Y. M. C. A..........................  2.50
Express ...........    .65

Total ........................................> f........................$ 55.15

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan missions ......................................  $206.75
general missions .........   100.00
Bishop’s scholarship ......................................................................  . 5.00
United Offering ......................................... ...................................  242.50
Miss Emery’s gift ........................................................ ................  2 .00
H enrietta Brewer memorial box ...........    225.65
Parish and Crittenden Home and Y. W. C. A......................... 81.50
Alaska box .......................     62^75

Total ................................................... . ................................... $926.15

Total for parochial purposes ........................... $ 55.15
Total for missionary purposes ....................... 926.15

Total for St. P eter’s, Helena $981.30
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Christ Church, Kalispell.
Christ Church Guild

Parochial Purposes
Parish House improvements .................................. $143.75
Sextons services................   31.75
Flowers .................................   10.00
Taxes (special) .........................    250.00
Payment on debt ..................................................... 150.00
E aster offering .............   20.05

Total .....................................................................$605.55
Missionary Purposes

Diocesan missions .........................................................................$ 15.00
Total for Christ Church, Kalispell ................$620.55

St. Andrew’s, Livingston
St. Andrew’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Rector’s salary ................................................ . $120.00
Taxes and insurance .....................  94.20
Choir .......................     75.50
Sundries ..................................... ¿ . . ........................... 57.79

Total ................................................................. ..$347.49

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan missions .........................................................................$20.00

Dorcas Society
Parochial Purposes

Ministering to sick and needy ..............................$144.14

The society acting for individuals and lodges has distributed 
800 articles of clothing, fifteen tons of coal, and fifty dollars worth 
of groceries, etc., to the needy.

St. M argaret’s Guild
Parochial Purposes

Repairs on Sunday School r o o m ......................... $ 22.35
Music  .................................................................. 40.50
Flowers, E tc.................................................................. 9.50

Total ....................................................... ............. $72.35

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan m issions........................................... ............... . . .  4.. $ 15.00

St. Andrew’s A ltar Guild
Parochial Purposes

Flowers ....................................................................... $ 20.50
Total parochial ....................................................$584.48
Total missionary .................................................. 35.00

Total for Livingston ...................................¿.$619.48
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St. James’, Lewisiown.
§3L Jam es’ Guild

Parochial Purposes
Rectory debt and interest ........... .  . J ........... ..... .$555.15

vSunday School Christmas - .. ....................... . .. .. ..  $4.00
Delegate’s expenses ____, ,  ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16.5®

¡Guild work .  ........................ T ............. 164.DC

Total ............... . . .  . . . . . . . . . . _____ _ . . . . . . . . . .  $780. 65

M’ssionary Purposes
■Sit. P eter’s  Hospital (box) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . __.$'23.00
Total Tor St. Jam es’, Lewis town......................$812 .6$

Emmanuel, Miles City.
Emmanuel Guild

Parochial Purposes
Salary of organist ....................................$100.00
Parish s u p p o r t............... . . . . . . . . .  125.00
Improvements .........................................................  600.00

Total parochial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .'$82$. 00

M'ssionary Purposes
General missions ............................... . — ........ .....................

Total for Miles C i ty ........................................$855.CD

Church of the Holy Spirit, Missoula
wadies’ Guild

Parochial Purposes
' Taxes . , ............................................................................88.00

Repairs and improvements .................    235.5$
Other objects ...............................   123.05

Total  ................................... ................ . .$446.60

Woman’s Parochial and Missionary Society 
Parochial Purposes

Taxes ...................... ............ ............... .......... . . . . . $  83.$6
Repairs and improvements .......... ................ . 46.85
Other objects .................................... .. 10.00

Total ............................. ■.......................... ... .. .$ 1 4 6 ,6 1

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan missions ................... . ........... ........... .
General missions ....................... . . . . . .
Bishop’s scholarship . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . .
Miss Emery’s gift .............
United Offering ..................................................
Alaska box ...................................................... . , .

3o. m

50.00
50.00
5.00
5.00

71.00 
57.10

Total .................... ...................

A ltar Guild
Parochial Purposes 

Flowers and altar cloth ............

$238.10

$ 7.00
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Junior Guild
Parochial Purposes

M aterials for w o r k ................ . . . . . . . . ......... .............$ 11.0>
Chairs for Sunday School ».. ... ........... 18.00

Total ........................ ......... ..................................$ 29.06!

Missionary Purposes
Alaska hox ............ . , ....................... ... ... .$ 15.50

Total for parochial p u rp o se s ........................... $629.27
Total for missionary purposes .................. 252.60

Total for Church of the Holy Spirit, Missoula $882.87
' r ' \ ' ' 1

MISSIONS:
Church of the Ascension, Belgrade

Ascension Guild
Missionary Purposes

St. P eter’s H o sp ita l............ ............................................. ...............$ 10.00*
Bishop’s Missionary .......................”. . . . . . . ------- ------ ---------- - 3.0(r
Alaska box'-..................... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... ..................9.00
Cash for Alaska ...................... . ............. . . . .  ............... .............  -50
Christmas greeting"................- .................................."....................  10.00

Total for B e lg rad e .....................................................................$ 22.50

Sf. Luke’s, Belt.
St. Luke’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
in terest on d e b t ............................. - .........................$108.00
Current expenses — . ...... ......................................  23.55

Total for Belt ................. ....................... ......... , $131.55

St. Mark’s, Big Timber.
St. Mark’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Sexton ......................  . . . . .................... ...................$ 25.001
Duel .............................................................................. 23.55
Sundries....................................................... .. . . . . . .  36.38'
Debt on rectory ...................... ................................. 300.00

Total parochial ...................... .............— .........$384.43

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan missions .......................................—  .„ ........................$ 15.00

Total for Big T im b e r ....................................... $399.43

Good Shepherd, Bridger. 
Guild Of the Good Shepherd

Parochial Purposes
Repairs and improvements . . . . ---- . . . . . . . . . . .  $107.63
Salaries .......... . ........................................................... 31.00
Paid on debt ..............................................................  100.00

Total for Bridger  .....................................$238.63
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St. Andrew’s, Butte.
St. Andrew’s Guild

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan m issions..............................................................................$ 25.00
General m iss io n s ..............................................................................  10.00

Total for St. Andrew’s, B u t t e ...............................................$ 35.00

St. Paul’s, Butte.
St. Paul’s Guild
Rectory debt .................. ................................................. ? 80.00

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan m iss io n s .............. .............................................................$ 25 00

Total for St. Paul’s, B u t te ..............................$105.00

St. Paul’s Columbus.
St. Cecelia’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Lot for church .........................................................$100.00

Missionary Purposes
General M iss io n s .......... ................................................ .......... . . . .$  20.00

Total for St. Paul’s, Columbus ....................$120.00

St. Thomas’, Darby.
St. Thomas’ Guild

Parochial Purposes
Clergyman’s salary ................................. .............. $ 60.00
Improvements ..................................................... . . .  13.75
Charity .... ..................................................................... 13.25
Convention Fund ............ .'— ..................................  3.75
S u n d rie s ............................................................  10.53

Total p a ro c h ia l.......................  $101.28

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan mission .......................................................................... $ 5.00

Total for St. Thomas’, D a rb y ............ ..............$106.28

St. James’, Deer Lodge.
St. Jam es’ Guild

Parochial Purposes
Current expenses ......................................................$798.30
Repairs and improvements .................................. 1492.95
Insurance ......................................................................  5800
Convention fund .......................................................  17.80

T o ta l ............... . . .................................................$2367.05

Missionary Purposes
St. P eter’s Hospital .......................................................................$ 10.00
Bishop’s missionary ......................................................................  15.00
Diocesan missions   .......................................................................  53.55
General missions .............................................. .......... ».............* 30.00

T o ta l ..............................................................................................$108.55
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St. M argaret’s Guild
Parochial Purposes

A ltar and chancel furnishings ............................ $ 83.48
Choir E x p e n se s .........................................................  30.00
Gifts and sundries .................................................... 6.20
United offering ..........................................................   3.00

Total ..........................................   $122.68

Total for parochial p u rp o ses ............ ...............$2486.73
Total for missionary p u rp o ses ..........................  108.55

Total for Deer L o d g e ..................................... $2595.28

St. Paul’s, Fort Benton
Ladies’ Auxiliary

Parochial Purposes
Organist .................................... .................... .......... $ 56.50
Fuel and l i g h t ..................................... ....................... 16.50

T o ta l ...................................................................... $ 73.00
Diocese missions ............................................................................. $ 25.00

Total for F ort Benton ................................... $ 98.00

Emmanuel, Gardiner.
Emmanuel Guild

Parochial Purposes
Sexton ...........................'.............................................. $ 7.00
Fuel ........................................................... ................... 3.80
Flowers ........................................................................  5.00

Total parochial ................................................. $ 15.80

Sunday School missionary b o x .....................................................$ 10.00

Total for G ard in e r ............................................ $ 25.80

•St. Matthew’s, Glendive.
St. Matthew’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
O rg a n is t .............................. .........................................$ 29.00
Current expenses .........   29.00
Choir .........        6.20
Improvements ............................................................... 331.99
Range for rectory .............      35.00
Sundries .....................................................................  20.35

Total ............................................ .........................$451.54

St. M argaret’s Guild
Parochial Purposes 1

Church carpet ................................................... .-..$10.00

Missionary Purposes
St. P eter’s hospital ...................................... .............. ........... .$5.00'
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Total parochial ....................................................$461.54
Total missionary ................................................. 5.00

Total for G lend ive ....................................... ...$466.54

St. Paul’s, Hamilton.
St. Paul’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Painting rectory ....................................... . ............. $69 .30
Bath tub .....................................................................  33.00
Repairing furnace .........................................  5 00
Ruel  ............ ................................................... .’ / /  5 4 /9 4
Choir director ...........................................................  85.00
Christmas supplies for Sunday School..’ / / . ’. 5.30
Convention fund .......... ............................. . ..  32 I t
Sundries .................. ......................................../ ’/ ’.’ 18,35

Total .................................................................. $302.95

Missionary Purposes
St. Peter’s Hospital ........................................................................ $ 5 0̂
Bishop’s missionary .............................................. ................./ ' / ’ 2o!()0
United offering ..................................................... ...........................  I l ! l8

Total .................................................................. ........................ $36.18
Total parochial ..................................................... $302.99
Total missionary ................................................ 36.18

Total for Hamilton ...........................................$339.17

St. Mark’s, Havre.
St. Mark’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Building fund .......................      $300.00
Taxes ..........................................................................  103 00
Rent .................................................     60.00
Parish expenses ..............................    91.50

Total ...................................................................$554.50

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan missions ...........................................................................$ 7.00
General missions ........ .................................................................... 8*55
Alaska box ............................................................... ........ ............ /  12^50
Candidate for Holy Orders ........................................................... 15.00

Total ................................................................ ....... . . . . . . . v ..$  43.05

Total parochial ........................................   $554.50
Total missionary .........      43.05

Total for Havre ........................................  $597.55
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Trinity, Jeffers.
Trinity Guild

Parochial Purposes
Christmas for Sunday school ........................ ...$  3.00 

. . .  9.00 
5.75 

. . .  136.80

...$154.55

Missionary Purposes
........................... $ 18.15
...........................  10.00
............................  35.00

......................... $ 63.15

Total p a ro c h ia l................................. • ••«-••••
Total m iss io n a ry .................. ...........................

.. $154.55 

. . .  63.15

Total for Trinity, Jeffers .......................... ...$217.70

Church of Our Saviour, Joliet.
Ladies’ Guild

Parochial Purposes
Debt and in terest ...............................................
Current expenses ...............................................

. . .$  34 00 
. . .  15.00

Total for Joliet ........................................... . . .$  49.00

Gethsemane, Manhattan
Gethsemane Guild

Parochial Purposes
W ork on C h u rc h .................................................
Organ ............................................................. • • • •
Electric Fixtures .................................................

. .  $108.50 
. . .  28.50 
. . .  15.56

Total for M anhattan .................................. ...$152.56

St. Paul’s, McDonald Creek
St. Paul’s Guild

In s u ra n c e ............ .................................................
Rector’s traveling expenses ..........................
Parish register .......................... ........................
Stationery ..............................................................

. . .$  33.75
___ 1.50
. . .  4,00 

.90

Total ............................................................... . . .$  40.15

Missionary Purposes
Freight on Alaska b o x .......................................
Diocesan missions .............................................

Alaska b o x .............................................................

........................... $ 1.15
...........................  5.00
...........................  1.00
...........................  20.90

Total $ 28.05

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



TWENTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT. 17

Total parochial ................................ , ................$ 40.15
Total missionary .................................................. 28.05

Total for McDonald Creek ........................... $ 68.20

Grace, Neihart.
Ladies’ Guild

Parochial Purposes
Taxes ............. ........... ............................................... $10.00
Rector .........................      10.00
F u e l ........ ...............................      8.00
R e n t .......................    7.00
Reserved for ren t ..................................................... 12.00

Total for N e ih a r t ............................................. .$ 47.00

St. Andrew’s, Philipsburg.
St. Mary’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Improvements on rectory ...................................... $170.00
Improvements on church ...................................... 27.30

Total .................     $197.30

Missionary Purposes
Bishop’s missionary ............. ........................................................ $ 12.50
Spirit of missions ...................   10.00

Alaska box ..........................................................................................   5.00
United offering ...................     10.00

Total . . . . . . . ............................................................................. $ 28.50

Total p a ro c h ia l....................................................... $197.30
Total missionary ..................................    28.50

Total for P h ilipsburg ........................................ $225.80

Calvary, Red Lodge.
Calvary Guild

Parochial Purposes
Cleaning church and g ro u n d s ................................$ 24.25
Sunday school picnic and Christmas t r e e ........  14.55
Sundries ......................    16.95
Church expenses ............................. .................... . .  50.00
Delegate’s expenses .................       23.50

T o ta l ............ .............................................................. $129.25

Diocesan missions (Easter offering) ......................................... $ 15.00

Total for Red L o d g e ........ ...............................$144.25

Christ Church, Sheridan.
St. Mary’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Fuel ...............................................................................$ 9.60
Electric light ...... ....... ................................... ........... 12.00
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Rector’s s a la r y ...........................................................  20.00

Total p a ro c h ia l............ i ......... ..........................$ 41.60
Bishop’s missionary ................................ .............................

Total for Sheridan ........................................... $ 51.60

St. Philip’s, Rosebud.
St. Philip’s Guild.

Parochial Purposes
Church expenses . —  ............................................... $ 2.25
New organ ................................................................... 40.00
Guild ex p e n se s ...................................    71.22

Total for Rosebud ............................................$118.47

St. Paul’s, Virginia City.
St. Paul’s Ladies’ Guild

Parochial Purposes
F u e l ................ ............................................................. $ 86.15
Interest on rectory note .....................................  27.50
Principal on rectory no te ........................................ 545.00

Total ...................................... ............................$658.65

Missionary Purposes
Bishop’s missionary ...................
Diocesan missions ......................
A laska box .......................................
United offering ..............................

Total ........................................
Girls’ Guild

Parochial Purposes
Rectory debt ......................... ........... .........................$ 75.00
Cleaning parish room ............................... ............  2.00

Total .................................................................. .$ 77.00

Missionary Purposes
Diocesan missions .......................
Alaska box ......................................
Freight on box .............................

Total .........................................

Total parochial ..................................................... $735.65
Total m iss io n a ry ..................................................  137.30

Total for Virginia City ....................................$872.95

Trinity, Whitefish.
Woman’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Rent on hall ...............................................................$ 9.00
Sunday school m ain tenance..................................  10.00

Total for Whitefish ..........................................$19.00

$ 10.00

$ 15.00 
2.15 

98.35 
1.50

$117.00

5.00 
15.80

1.00

$ 21.80

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



TWENTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT. 19

Good Shepherd, Culbertson
Good Shepherd Guild

Parochial Purposes
Convention fund ...................................................
Episcopate fund ...................................................

. .$  2.75 

.. 3.50

T o ta l ..................................................................
Missionary Purposes

.. $ 6.25

Diocesan m is s io n s ........ .........................................
General missions .................................................

...............................$ 5 .0 0
............................... 1 0 .0 0

Total .................................................................
Total parochial ...................................................
Total missionary ...............................................

........................... $ 1500

..$ 6.75 

. .  15.00

Total for C u lb ertso n ..................................... .$ 21.25

St. Paul’s, Hinsdale
St. Paul’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Building fund .........................................................
Lots ........................... : ..................................... .
Salaries and expenses .........................................

..$390.00 

.. 375.00 
. 100.00

Total for H in sd a le ............................................ .$865.00

St. John’s, Saco
St. John’s Guild

Parochial Purposes
Current expenses .................................................... ..$ 90.00

Total for Saco ............................................... ...$ 90.00
Trinity, Thompson Falls

Trinity Guild
Parochial Purposes

Current expenses ...................................................
Materials for work .................................................
Flowers, etc................................................................
Sunday school maintenance ...............................
Building fund ..........................................................

.$ 29.85 
,. 19.40 

7.80
.. 6.00 
.. 500.00

Total ....................................................................
General m iss io n s ....................................................

Total for Thompson Falls ...........................
RECAPITULATION.

.$563.05

......................... $1 0 .0 0

.$573.05

Cash, Diocesan missions .................................
Cash, General missions ....................................

........ $ 909.95

........  738.58

Total cash for missions .............................
Boxes for missions ........................... ..........

........  1,648.53
..............  968.95

Total for missions ....................................
Total for parochial w o r k .........................

........  2,617.48

........ 16,091.99

Grand total of woman’s work $18,709.47
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